Average Annual All-in Operating Cost $/t 7,390(6)(7)

Selling Price $/t 30,000(8)

Discount Rate % 8
Net Present Value Pre-Tax $ millions 772
NPV After-Tax $ millions 550(9)

Internal Rate of Return Pre-Tax % 29.5
IRR After-Tax % 24.0

Notes:

1. Tons (1,000 kg) per annum.
2. Initial annual production figure represents Year 2 production, following a ramp-up period in Year 1.
3. Plant design and financial modeling based on 25-year economic life. Proven and probable reserves support a 40-

year operating life.
4. Capital expenditures include 15% contingency.
5. No inflation or escalation has been carried out for the economic modeling.
6. Includes operating expenditures and sustaining capital.

32

7. Brine lease-fees-in-lieu-of-royalties (to be approved by AOGC) have not been defined and are not currently included
in the economic modeling.

8. Selling price of battery-quality lithium carbonate based on a flatline price of $30,000/t over total project lifetime.
9. Assumes a U.S. Federal tax rate of 21% and State of Arkansas Tax rate of 5.1%, as well as variable property taxes.

Table 11 Sensitivity Analysis Summary

Category
After-tax NPV

($millions) After-tax IRR (%)
Li2CO3 Price

-20% 337 18.4
0% 550 24.0

+20% 762 29.3
Production

-5% 502 22.8
0% 550 24.0

+5% 597 25.3
Capital Costs

+20% 491 20.4
0% 550 24.0

-20% 608 29.2
Operating Costs

+20% 507 22.9
0% 550 24.0

-20% 592 25.2

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the project key variables CAPEX, OPEX, selling price changing +/- 20%, and production +/- 5% was
conducted to illustrate the impact of changes on the corresponding values of NPV and IRR. The sensitivity analysis of the
Lanxess 1A Project economics indicates that the project is economically viable under the base case conditions as well as
under the condition of the isolated cases of a 20% increased CAPEX, a 20% reduced product selling price, a 5% reduced
production output, and a 20% increased OPEX.

The sensitivity analysis indicates the following for the Lanxess 1A Project: